SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Morris to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 196 by Senator Morris

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 2, line 15, after "(6)" insert "(a)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, line 18, change "(a)" to "(i)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 19, change "(b)" to "(ii)" and delete "subscribers" and insert "users with
- 7 <u>user profiles provided by the website</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, line 20, change "(c)" to "(iii)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, inset the following:
- 12 "(b) "Social media website" shall not include an internet service provider, electronic
- mail, or any online service, application, or website consisting primarily of news, sports,
- 14 entertainment, or other information or content that is not user generated, but is pre-
- 15 <u>selected or curated by the provider and for which any chat, comment, or interactive</u>
- 16 <u>functionality is incidental to, directly related to, or dependent upon the provision of the</u>
- 17 content."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 19 On page 2, between lines 23 and 24 insert the following:
- 20 "(8) "User profile" means a collection of settings and information associated with a
- 21 user or subscriber who signs up for an account made available by a social media
- 22 website."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 25, delete "or pornographic in nature" and insert ", lewd, lascivious,
- 25 <u>filthy, or pornographic in nature</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 4, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:
- 28 "(h) Constitutes trademark or copyright infringement.
- 29 (i) Is excessively violent.
- 30 (j) Constitutes harassing spam of a commercial nature and not of a religious or political
- 31 nature."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

- "(3) A website that merely permits members of the general public to post comments on content published by the owner of the website." 1
- 2
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 4, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:
- 5 "C. Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to limit or expand any law pertaining
- to intellectual property." 6